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purchased and not 35 motor boats.
Delivery was accordingly taken of 27 boats and 8 out-board engines.

(b) Rs. 21,678.

(¢) Boats were purchased by the D.V.C. mainly for malaria control, hydro-logical surveys, fisheries and inspection purposes. Tourism was one of the subsidiary objects. Income derived from all the boats during the period 1955-56 and 1956.57 was
Rs. 1,088. Major dams at Maithon and Panchet were not ready during this period for tourists.

Road Bridge near Rangapur

*48. Shri T. B. Vittal Rao; Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 1060 on the 22nd August, 1957
and state:

(a) whether any tender has been accepted and approved for the construction of a Road Bridge across the river Krishna near Rangapur;

{b) if so, when the work on it will commence; and

(c) when 1t 1s likely to be completed?
The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and Communications
{Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) No, Sur.

{b) Does not arise,

{c) In about 3 years from the date
©of commencement of the work.

Telegraph Enquiry Committee

*47. Shri S. M. Banerjee: Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 1661 on the 11th September, 1957
and state:

(a) whether the Telegraph Enquiry Committee has submitted its report;
and

(b) it so, whether this report will be laid on the Table?
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The Minister of State im the Ministry of Transport and Commaunications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) No.

{(b) Does not arise in' view of {(a) above.

Vamsadhara Project

*48, Bhri Sanganna: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 1312 on the 28th August, 1957 in respect of the Vamsadhara Project and state the present position with regard to this project?

The Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri S. K. Patil): The Government of Orissa have stipulated certain conditions before conveying their concurrence to the Andhra Pradesh Government undertaking detailed investigation of the alternative site at Gudar1 (in Orissa territory) for the Vamsadhara project. Those conditions are under examination by the Andhra Pradesh Government.

Medical College Students

*49. Shri Harish Chandra Mathur:
Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

{a) whether Governmecnt are aware that certain medical colleges realise heavy amount running up to 5 and even 8 thousand as capitation charges
{rom students at the time of admission;
and

(b) if so, whether Government have taken any steps in the matter?

The Minister of Health (Shri Karmarkar): (a) Government are aware that some private medical colleges realise donations from the candidates admitted .to such colleges.

(b) Government have no power to stop realisations of donations or capitation fees by such institutions.

Location of a Port on the Hooghly

Shri Barman:

Will the Minister of Transport asd Communications be pleased to refer

“50. {Shﬂ 8. C. Bamanta:
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to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 1543 on the 6th September, 1957
and state the further progress made towards the establishment of a fully mechanised coal and ore port on the west bank of the lower Hooghly?

The Minister of State In the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): A statement is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha.
[See Appendix 1, annexure No. 18].
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Stums in Delhi

*52. Shri Radha Raman: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have made any fresh grants during the current financial year to provide basic amenities in slum katras in Delhi;

(b} if so, the amount thereof;

(c) how it will be spent and through which agency;

(d) whether Government have appointed any social welfare workers to carry out social welfare work in katras or colonies where slum dwellers are being made to shift themselves; and

(e) if so, their number and the specific work assigned to them?

The Minister of Health (Shri Karmarkar): (a) and (b). A sum of Rs. 7 lakhs is proposed to be spent on the provision of basic amenities in private slum katras under the Slum Areas (Improvement and Clearance)
Act, 1956.

(¢) This amount will be utilised for getting the improvements done by the Competent Authority if the owners do not do them themselves in compliance with notices issued wunder Section 4 of the Slum Areas (Improvement and Clearance) Act, 18586.

(d) No. However, the Delhi Improvement Trust have decided to appoint two Lady Welfare Workers for doing social work in the colomies constructed by them for re-housing slum evictees as an experimental measure. The Bharat Sewak Samaj has also undertaken social welfare work in slum areas and the Government of India have given them a grant-in-aid for this purpose.

(e) Does not arise.
Salk Vaccine

*53. Shri Gajendra Prasad Sinhs:
Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state whether Government have taken any steps to secure Salk Vaccine

